

No. 09-1176

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PIRATE INVESTOR LLC AND FRANK PORTER
STANSBERRY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

MATTHEW J. TURNER
14 West Mount Vernon Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

BRUCE W. SANFORD
Counsel of Record
BRUCE D. BROWN
LAURIE A. BABINSKI
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington Sq., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1500
bsanford@bakerlaw.com

June 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. The punishment and enjoining of disinterested speech about the financial markets is an issue of far-reaching impact and critical significance that led the court of appeals to stay its mandate and warrants this Court's review	1
B. Certiorari is warranted because the decision below squarely presents conflicts under the First Amendment with decisions of this Court, other federal courts of appeal, and the Maryland Court of Appeals	7
C. All legal and factual issues are preserved.....	12
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bose v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	8, 9
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	5, 7
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	10
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	3
<i>Lubin v. Agora</i> , 882 A.2d 833 (Md. 2005)	11
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	10
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
<i>Pittsburgh Press v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Rel.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	11
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>SEC v. Dorozhko</i> , 574 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2009)	4
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	4
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	2
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	10
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005)	11

<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	2
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	10
